power plants, which was positive due to the advantageous developments on the international capital markets. The

difference between the return actually generated by the funds and the return budgeted by the nuclear power plants of

2.75 % is classified and recorded as an exceptional item. In 2020, the exceptional items relating to the effects from

business disposals are mainly related to the additional compensation for the transfer of Alpiq’s share in the Swiss high-

voltage grid to national grid operator Swissgrid Ltd back in January 2013. At that time share price was based on

provisional contribution values. At present, Alpiq does not have all the information required to provide an accurate

calculation of the final compensation amount. Based on the information available, Alpiq used judgments to estimate the

fair value of the final compensation amount expected.

Financial Report 2020 of the Alpiq Ltd. Group Financial Review 4

Consolidated income statement (pro forma statement before and after exceptional items)

  2020 2019

CHF million

Results of

operations

before excep-

tional items

Exceptional

items 1
Results

under IFRS

Results of

operations

before excep-

tional items

(adjusted)2

Exceptional

items

(adjusted)1 / 2

Results

under IFRS

Net revenue 3,834 58 3,892 4,041 34 4,075

Own work capitalised and change in costs

incurred to fulfil a contract 3 3 3 3

Other operating income 38 47 85 39 2 41

Total revenue and other income 3,875 105 3,980 4,083 36 4,119

Energy and inventory costs – 3,419 – 89 – 3,508 – 3,780 70 – 3,710

Employee costs – 169 8 – 161 – 164 1 – 163

Other operating expenses – 80 5 – 75 – 93 – 56 – 149

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation

and amortisation (EBITDA) 207 29 236 46 51 97

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment 3   – 16   – 306

Earnings before interest and tax (EBIT)   220   – 209

Share of results of partner power plants and

other associates   – 12   – 8

Finance costs   – 36   – 50

Finance income   47   42

Earnings before tax   219   – 225

Income tax expense   – 8   114

Net income   211 – 111

1 Includes effects from business disposals as well as the performance of the fund shares for the decommissioning and waste disposal of

Kernkraftwerk Gösgen-Däniken AG and Kernkraftwerk Leibstadt AG, fair value changes of energy derivatives that were entered into in